

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

11-21-2018

### State v. Saldivar Respondent's Brief Dckt. 46098

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. The District Court Was Correct In Implicitly Ruling Mr. Saldivar Had The Requisite Legitimate Expectation Of Privacy To Challenge The Warrantless Frisk Of His Person .....	11
A. Introduction .....	11
B. Standard Of Review and Relevant Law .....	11
C. The State’s Arguments On Standing Misunderstand The Cases Upon Which The State Relies, Which Largely Do Not Address Standing .....	13
D. Mr. Saldivar Had The Requisite Legitimate Expectation Of Privacy To Challenge The Warrantless Frisk Of His Person, Because He Had A Subjective Expectation Of Privacy That Society Was Willing To Recognize As Reasonable .....	17
II. The District Court Correctly Ruled The Warrantless Frisk Of Mr. Saldivar Was Unreasonable, Where Mr. Saldivar Cooperated With The Officers And The Officers Never Presented Specific Facts Showing He Was Dangerous .....	19
A. Introduction .....	19
B. Standard Of Review And Relevant Law .....	20
C. The State Has Failed To Show That, Under The Totality Of The Circumstances, A Reasonably Prudent Person Would Be Justified In Concluding That Mr. Saldivar Posed A Risk Of Danger .....	21

III. The District Court Correctly Ruled The Inevitable Discovery Doctrine Did Not Allow The Admission Of The Evidence Gained From The Unlawful Frisk Of Mr. Saldivar, Where The District Court Used The Proper Legal Standard .....	27
A. Introduction .....	27
B. Standard Of Review And Relevant Law.....	28
C. The District Court Used The Proper Legal Standard When It Ruled The Inevitable Discovery Doctrine Did Not Apply.....	29
D. Because The Officers’ Discovery Of The Warrant Flowed Directly From Their Unlawful Conduct, The District Court Correctly Ruled The Inevitable Discovery Doctrine Did Not Allow The Admission Of The Evidence Gained From The Unlawful Frisk .....	30
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Chimel v. California*, 395 U.S. 752 (1969) ..... 15

*Florida v. J.L.*, 539 U.S. 266 (2000)..... 20

*In the Matter of Doe*, 145 Idaho 980 (Ct. App. 2008) ..... 25, 26

*Katz v. United States*, 389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... 15, 20

*Moreno v. Baca*, 431 F.3d 633 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005)..... 8, 9, 17, 18

*Nix v. Williams*, 467 U.S. 431 (1984) ..... 28, 31

*People v. Sanders*, 73 P.3d 496 (Cal. 2003)..... 14

*Rakas v. Illinois*, 439 U.S. 128 (1978) ..... 12

*Samson v. California*, 547 U.S. 843 (2006) .....*passim*

*State v. Bishop*, 146 Idaho 804 (2009) .....*passim*

*State v. Bottelson*, 102 Idaho 90 (1981) ..... 13

*State v. Burgess*, 104 Idaho 559 (Ct. App. 1983) ..... 24, 25, 26

*State v. Cohagan*, 162 Idaho 717 (2017)..... 28

*State v. Cruz*, 144 Idaho 906 (Ct. App. 2007) ..... 16, 18

*State v. Donaldson*, 108 A.3d 500 (Md. Ct. App. 2015)..... 9, 18

*State v. Downing*, 163 Idaho 26 (2017)..... 28, 29, 30, 31

*State v. Gawron*, 112 Idaho 841 (1987) ..... 6, 7, 13, 15

*State v. Hankey*, 134 Idaho 844 (2000)..... 12, 20, 28

*State v. Henage*, 143 Idaho 655 (2007).....*passim*

*State v. Holland*, 135 Idaho 159 (2000) ..... 12, 17

*State v. Holman*, 109 Idaho 382 (Ct. App. 1985) ..... 9, 29, 30, 31

*State v. Koivu*, 152 Idaho 511 (2012)..... 28

<i>State v. Liechty</i> , 152 Idaho 163 (Ct. App. 2011) .....	9, 27, 29
<i>State v. Mann</i> , 162 Idaho 36 (2017).....	12
<i>State v. Pruss</i> , 145 Idaho 623 (2008).....	12, 18
<i>State v. Purdum</i> , 147 Idaho 206 (2009) .....	7, 16
<i>State v. Raudebaugh</i> , 124 Idaho 758 (1993) .....	19
<i>State v. Rowland</i> , 158 Idaho 784 (Ct. App. 2015).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Stuart v. State</i> , 136 Idaho 490 (2001) .....	28
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	17, 20, 21
<i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891).....	17
<i>United States v. Grandberry</i> , 730 F.3d 968 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013).....	15, 18
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	15, 16

Statutes

I.C. § 18-3316.....	3
---------------------	---

Rules

I.C.R. 12 .....	4
-----------------	---

Constitutional Provisions

Idaho Const. art. I, § 17.....	12
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	12
